

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

---

**No. 49 MAP 2016**

---

---

**VALLEY FORGE TOWERS APARTMENTS N, LP, et al., Plaintiffs,  
MORGAN PROPERTIES ABRAMS RUN OWNER LP and KBF  
ASSOCIATES LP,**

**v.**

**UPPER MERION AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT and  
KEYSTONE REALTY ADVISORS, LLC,**  
Appeal of: Morgan Properties Abrams Run Owner LP; KBF Associates, LP

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS MORGAN PROPERTIES  
ABRAMS RUN OWNER LP and KBF ASSOCIATES LP**

---

---

**On Appeal from the September 10, 2015 Opinion and Order of the  
Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania in Appeal No. 1960 CD 2014  
Affirming the Judgment of the Court of Common Pleas of  
Montgomery County at No. 2014-09870**

**HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL  
PUDLIN & SCHILLER  
Mark A. Aronchick  
John S. Summers  
Matthew A. Hamermesh  
Jonathan L. Cochran  
One Logan Square, 27<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-6933  
(215) 568-6200**

**Dated: September 26, 2016**

*Attorneys for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	1
Introduction .....	1
I. <i>Downingtown</i> and <i>Clifton</i> Prohibit a Taxing Authority from Discriminating between Classes of Real Property .....	2
A. <i>Downingtown</i> and <i>Clifton</i> Did Not Authorize a Taxing Authority to Discriminate in Favor of Some and Against Other Subclassifications of Property .....	4
B. <i>Downingtown</i> and <i>Clifton</i> Do Not Permit Discrimination upon a Showing of Rational Basis .....	6
1. <i>Downingtown</i> Did Not Authorize “Rational” Discrimination Between Subclasses of Real Property.....	7
2. <i>Clifton</i> Did Not Abrogate the Strict Prohibition on Discrimination Between Classes of Real Property .....	8
II. The School District Misconstrues the Law Governing Uniformity Clause Challenges and the Procedural Posture .....	12
A. Without Basis, the School District Argues that Plaintiffs Must Plead Irrelevant Statistics.....	12
B. The CLR Is Not a Cure All for Uniformity Clause Violations.....	15
III. Practical and Policy Considerations Weigh Against the School District .....	18
IV. Plaintiffs Properly Invoked the Equity Jurisdiction of the Trial Court ..	21
A. Plaintiffs Have Raised a Substantial Constitutional Question .....	22
B. Plaintiffs Lack an Adequate Administrative Remedy .....	24
Conclusion .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amidon v. Kane</i> , 444 Pa. 38, 279 A.2d 53 (1971).....	18
<i>Beattie v. Allegheny Cty.</i> , 589 Pa. 113, 907 A.2d 519 (2006).....	21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Borough of Green Tree v. Board of Prop. Assessment Appeals of Allegheny Cty.</i> , 459 Pa. 268, 328 A.2d 819 (1974).....	26
<i>In re Brooks Bldg.</i> , 391 Pa. 94, 137 A.2d 273 (1958).....	4
<i>Buhl Found. v. Board of Prop. Assessment Appeals and Review of Allegheny Cty.</i> , 407 Pa. 567, 180 A.2d 900 (1962).....	3
<i>City of Harrisburg v. Harrisburg Sch. Dist.</i> , 551 Pa. 295, 710 A.2d 49 (1998).....	7
<i>Clifton v. Allegheny Cty.</i> , 600 Pa. 662, 969 A.2d 1197 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 468 Pa. 145, 360 A.2d 592 (1976).....	7
<i>Deitch Co. v. Board of Prop. Assessment Appeals and Review of Allegheny Cty.</i> , 417 Pa. 213, 209 A.2d 397 (1965).....	3
<i>Delaware, L. &amp; W. R. Co.'s Tax Assessment</i> , 224 Pa. 240, 73 A. 429 (1909) .....	3
<i>Downingtown v. Chester Cty. Board of Assessment Appeals</i> , 590 Pa. 459, 913 A.2d 194 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Fell v. Gilligan</i> , 195 Pa. 504, 46 A. 124 (1900) .....	3
<i>Fosko v. Board of Assessment Appeals</i> , 646 A.2d 1275 (Pa. Commw. 1994).....	13, 14
<i>Fox v. County of Clearfield</i> , No. 1328 C.D 2010, 2011 WL 10845573 (Commw. July 15, 2011) .....	22
<i>Framlau Corp. v. Delaware Cty.</i> , 299 A.2d 335 (Pa. Super. 1972).....	3, 7, 15
<i>Jordan v. Fayette Cty. Bd. of Assessment Appeals</i> , 782 A.2d 642 (Pa. Commw. 2001).....	23
<i>Kowenhoven v. County of Allegheny</i> , 587 Pa. 545, 901 A.2d 1003 (2006) .....	26
<i>Leonard v. Thornburgh</i> , 507 Pa. 317, 489 A.2d 1349 (1985) .....	7
<i>In re Penn-Delco Sch. Dist.</i> , 903 A.2d 600 (Pa. Commw. 2006).....	13
<i>Poulson v. Pennsylvania Bd. of Prob. and Parole</i> , 610 Pa. 394, 20 A.3d 1178 (2011).....	15
<i>Robinson Twp., Washington Cty. v. Commonwealth</i> , 623 Pa. 564, 83 A.3d 901 (2013).....	3
<i>Smith v. Carbon Cty. Bd. of Assessment Appeals</i> , 10 A.3d 393 (Pa. Commw. 2010) .....	13, 14, 26
<i>In re Springfield Sch. Dist.</i> , 101 A.3d 835 (Pa. Commw. 2014).....	26
<i>In re Springfield Sch. Dist.</i> , 879 A.2d 335 (Pa. Commw. 2005).....	25
<i>Stevens v. Doylestown Bldg. and Loan Assoc.</i> , 321 Pa. 173, 183 A. 922 (1936).....	15

<i>In re Sullivan</i> , 37 A.3d 1250 (Pa. Commw. 2012).....	13, 16
<i>Weissenberger v. Chester Cty. Bd. of Assessment Appeals</i> , 62 A.3d 501 (Pa. Commw. 2013) .....	13, 14
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Board of Prop. Assessment, Appeals &amp; Review of Allegheny Cty.</i> , 539 Pa. 453, 652 A.2d 1306 (1995) .....	3, 8
<i>Wicks v. Milzoco Builders</i> , 503 Pa. 614, 470 A.2d 86 (1983).....	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
53 Pa. C.S. § 8844(c) .....	24
53 Pa. C.S. § 8854(a)(2).....	25
53 Pa. C.S. § 8854(a)(3).....	25
72 P.S. § 4656.16a.....	17
72 P.S. § 5020–102 .....	17
72 P.S. § 5342.1 .....	17
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Kenney et al., Cherry Picking: Actions by Taxing Authorities to Increase Assessments on Unsuspecting Tax Payers</i> at 10 (2016), <a href="https://www.ipt.org/iptdocs/Files/Papers/2016CON/23KenneyManzionaStavitsky.pdf">https://www.ipt.org/iptdocs/Files/ Papers/2016CON/23KenneyManzionaStavitsky.pdf</a> .....	20
Md. Const. Decl. of Rights Art. 15. ....	11, 12
NJ Const., Art. VIII, § 1, par. 1(a) .....	11
